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ABSTRACT . .

Drawn from college.data submitted on 1995-96 actual
cost allocation schedules, this report provides information on
district and statewide program costs for the Wisconsin Technical
College System. A brief introduction reviews actual unit costs and
ratios for headcount enrollments and Full-Time-Equivalent (FTE)
students, indicating that the total unduplicated headcount for the
system was 431,405 students, at a cost per headcount student of
$1,225, and that FTE enrollment was 56,987 students, at a cost of
$9,277 per student. This section also indicates that the total
operational cost for the system was $528,668,600. The bulk of the
report then provides cost schedules illustrating the following: (1)
systemwide operational costs and total budget; (2) systemwide total
expenditures and revenues; (3) systemwide staff costs; (4) systemwide
materials fees and FTE student enrollments; (5) statewide costs and
FTE enrollment by college; (6) statewide costs per FTE by aid
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The information contained in this summary was derived from data submitted by the
technical colleges on their 1995-96 actual cost allocation schedules.

Cost allocation information is used to calculate the distribution of state aids to the
colleges, and prepare financial and enroliment reports including state statistical
summaries and reports on the financing of Wisconsin’s technical colleges. The data is
also used to answer requests for information from the Governor, the Legislature and
the public. In addition, the costs by instructional division are used in preparing
Wisconsin’s State Plan for Vocational Education required by federal statute.

NOTE: In Fiscal Year 1996-97, the Research function has been eliminated in the
Wisconsin Technical College System and the associated costs distributed to other
appropriate functions. However, the reporting of the research function in the 1995-96
actual mode was optional, and the schedules in this report reflect this option.

The table below provides a statewide summary by aid category of the 1995-96 actual
unit costs and ratios for both headcount and full-time equivalent (FTE) students:

Postsecondary Continuing Education
College Associate Vocational- Community
: ‘ Parallel Degree Vocational Adult Services Total
Headcount Enrollment1 16,837 98,572 97,853 257,567 18,258 431,405
Cost per Student $1,793 $2,778 $1,798 $179 $125 $1,225
Full-Time Equivalent Students® 4,678 31,095 15,694 5,090 430 56,987
Cost per Full-Time Equivalent  $6,494 $8,806 $11,212 $9,081 $5,332 $9,277
Total Operational Cost® $30,373.9 $273,809.0 $175,968.3 $46,226.4 $2,291.0 $528,668.6
Cost per Student Ratios 1.46 2.27 1.47 15 .10 1.00
Cost per FTE Ratios .70 .85 1.21 08 57 1.00

The financial and enrollment information reported in this summary will not be finalized
until after completion of the required audits in the following fiscal year. Enroliments
may not agree on all schedules due to rounding of some district figures. Differences
in unit costs appearing in the schedules which follow reflect the interplay of factors
unique to each technical college, including the mix of programs, the number of
locations where courses are offered, enrollment levels, and the average number of
credits for which students enroll.

'Enroliment is duplicated among categories, except for the total which is

. unduplicated.

2An FTE student represents 30 credits in each aid category.

Q %In thousands.
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Chippewa Valley
Westem
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL MATERIALS FEES

Chippewa Valley
Western

Southwest
Madison
Btackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park

- Lakeshore

Fox Vatley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL FTE STUDENTS

Chippewa Valley
Westem
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead
MEAN MATERIALS
FEE/CREDIT?

*Figures rounded as follows: full-time equivalent (FTE) students to nearest tenth, and average (arithmetic mean) materials fees

per credit to nearest nickel.

2Computed as follows: each district's materials fees by aid category were divided by the FTE students, and that cost per FTE
o quotient was divided by 30 to yield the materials fees per credit. This amount will vary according to each district's program mix and

College
Parallel

268.615

190

E l C‘number of exemptions by aid category.

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Schedule A-4
1995-96 ACTUAL MATERIALS FEES & FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT SUMMARY'
(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-9 Cost Allocation Schedule)

Associate
Degree

$222,531
322,275
65,165
554,604
87,118
277,990
210,375
830,454
193,788
117,085
377,096
307,820
124,563
193,194
36,033
152442

$4,072,543

1,781.0
2,117.2

5643
3,844.6

794.6
2,151.8
1,816.7
6,051.3
1,650.1

988.9
2,786.2
2,529.7
1,0751
1,4245

385.8
12335

31,0953

4.15
5.05
385
4.80
3.65
4.30
3.85
455
4.15

Vocational
Diploma

$234,957
209,886
114,426
383,638
101,312
199,009
234,115
501,730
167,916
103,752
297,998
317,742
127,224
175,057
48,937
266,967

$3.484,666

930.2
934.6
362.1
1,197.2
5116
1,212.2
992.3
3,203.9
958.5
584.3
1,119.2
11424
6741
784.6
2217
865.3

15694.2
8.40
7.50

10.55
10.70

19

Vocafional-
Adutt

$103,619
58,479
35,727
137,799
64,866
81,777
109,950
172,668
30,478
34,075
133,363
157,561
49,857
28,656
31,064
93,013

1,322,952

3228
188.6
2203
895.6
164.8
2571
4269
576.3
140.8
2631
468.5
502.8
122.2
174.6
103.4

Community
Services

Total

$561,107
593,885
215,353
1,250,249
268,161
560,289
569,186
1,635,873
394,259
255,620
818,087
795,270
304,558
396,807
133,321
514,801

$9.267.026

3,034.0
3,255.0
1,146.8
8,1338
1,487.3
3,623.0
3,286.9
12,307.0
2,653.6
1,837.6
4,406.1
4,230.7
1,879.5
2,383.7
953.1
2.368.9

56,987.0

6.15
6.10°
6.25
5.10
6.00
5.15
5.75
4.45
495
465

6.20
6.25
5.40
5.55
4.65
7.25
540



Technical
College

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL COST

Chippewa Valley
Western -
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
m/aukesha
ilwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

* TOTAL FTE STUDENT

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
icolet
Indianhead

MFAN COST/FTE
LS

Schedule A-5

1995-96 ACTUAL STATEWIDE OPERATIONAL COST & FTE ENROLLMENT SUMMARY
(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-5 Cost Allocation Schedule)

College
Parallel

11,778,511

15,952,203

2,643,215

$30,373,929

Associate
Degree

$13,228,000
15,047,544
4,895,023
33,035,487
7,391,554
22,191,799
21,253,503
55,248,346
13,283,345
9,128,036
26,908,966
16,776,109
8,393,593
11,036,347
4,688,663
11,302,641

$273,808,956

1,781.0
2,117.2

564.3
3,844.6

794.6
2,151.8
1,816.7
6,051.3
1,550.1

988.9
2,786.2
2,529.7
1,075.1
1,424.5

385.8
12335

31.095.3

$7,428
7,107
8,675
8,594
9,303
10,311
11,699
9,131
8,569
9,230
9,658
6,631
7,808
7,747
12,152
9,163

8,806

Vocational

Diploma

$10,113,686
9,169,508

- 4,069,954
13,813,550
6,590,020
13,098,483
13,417,771
33,965,687
10,156,599
6,098,229
13,698,754
12,273,436
6,449,763
10,000,297
3,163,541
9,899,050

$175,968,328

930.2
934.6
362.1
1,197.2
511.6
1,212.2
992.3
3,203.9
958.5
584.3
1,119.2
1,142.4
674.1
784.6
221.7
865.3

15,694.2

$10,873
9,800
11,239
11,538
12,882
10,806
13,523
10,602
10,596
10,437
12,240
10,744
9,568
12,746
14,268
11,441

$11,212

13

Vocational- Community
Adult Services
$2,940,611 -
1,583,470 66,508
1,124,199 795
6,470,041 696,044
1,273,895 85,790
2,639,397 26,120
4,145,980 . 351,767
7,171,418 504,588
1,379,124 30,285
2,723,163 6,324
5,266,346 204,261
4,063,111 216,873
858,819 44,644
1,636,980 -
1,189,436 17,216
1,760,424 39,726
$46.226 414 $2,290.941
322.8 -
188.6 14.6
220.3 0.1
895.6 161.3
164.8 16.3
257.1 1.9
426.9 51.0
576.3 73.0
140.8 42
263.1 1.3
468.5 32.2
502.8 55.8
122.2 8.1
174.6 -
103.4 22
262.5 6
© 5090.3 4296
$9,110 -
8,395 4,555
5,105 6,116
7,224 4314
7,730 5,269
10,267 13,894
9,714 6,904
12,443 6,910
9,795 7,177
10,350 4,864
11,239 6,344
8,081 3,887
7,028 5,484
9,374 -
11,508 7,721
6.707 5,255
$9,081 $5,332

Total

$26,282,297
25,857,030
10,089,971
65,793,633
15,341,259
37,955,799
39,169,021
112,842,242
24,849,353
17,955,752
46,078,327
33,329,529
15,746,819
22,673,624
11,702,071
23,001,841

$528 668,568

3,034.0
3,255.0
1,146.8
8,133.8
1,487.3
3,623.0
3,286.9
12,307.0
2,653.6
1,837.6
4,406.1

- 4,230.7
1,879.5
2,383.7
953.1
2,368.9

56,987.0

$8,664
7,944
8,798
8,089
10,315
10,475
11,916
9,169
9,365
9,771
10,457
7,878
8,377
9,512
12,279
8.7

$9.277

Cost Per

FTE Rank

WAHANOO
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The Wisconsin Technical College System Board is in full
compliance with state and federal equal opportunity and
affirmative action laws and regulations including Title VI of
the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Age Discrimination in Employment
Act, Title V! of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Equal Pay Act,
Title 1X of the 1972 Education Amendments, and

Section 504 of the 1973 Rehabilitation Act, Wisconsin Fair
Employment Law, Wisconsin Civil Service Law and
Executive Orders, the Carl Perkins Vocational and Applied
Technology Education Act, Adult Education Act, Job
Training Partnership Act, the Office of Civil Rights
Guidelines for the Elimination of Discrimination in Vocational
Education, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and/or
other applicable state or federal iegislation. It is the policy
of the WTCSB not to discriminate on the basis of race,
color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability,
arrest record, conviction record, political affiliation, marital
status, sexual orientation, and membership in the National
Guard, state defense force or any other reserve component
of the military forces of the United States, or this state.
Inquiries regarding equal opportunity may be directed to the
Wisconsin Technical College System Board,

310 Price Place, P.O. Box 7874, Madison, Wisconsin
53707 telephone (608) 266-1844 or Telecommunications
Device for the Deaf (TDD) (608) 267-2483.
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